

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

RYAN C. HENRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC., et al.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 2:04-CV-40346

Honorable Stephen J. Murphy, III

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
LIABILITY, SECTION 259 GOOD FAITH, AND WILLFULNESS**

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO RESCIND OR MODIFY ITS ORDERS
ON THE PARTIES' MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 9

II. AS AI 2010-1 CONFIRMED, OPINION LETTER FLSA2006-31 IS ENTITLED
TO NO DEFERENCE 11

III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER AND GRANT PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS 16

IV. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER AND DENY QUICKEN'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON § 259 GOOD FAITH AND WILLFULNESS 16

 1. Good Faith 17

 2. Willfulness 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bohanan v. United Parcel Serv., 1989 WL 118007 (6th Cir. 1989).....11

Byrne v. Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP, 2009 WL 5064451 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 16, 2009).....11

Cale v. Johnson, 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988)10

Casas v. Conseco Fin. Corp., 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. 2002).....3, 4, 12, 19

Chaloupka v. SLT/TAG Inc., 2003 WL 23538004 (D. Or. July 21, 2003).....15

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....12

Dole v. Elliot Travel & Tours, Inc., 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991).....19

In re Dow Corning Corp., 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000)11

In re Kenneth Allen Knight Trust, 303 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2002).....10

Kniffen v. Macomb County, 2006 WL 3205364 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2006).....10

In re M.T.G., Inc., 291 B.R. 694 (E.D. Mich. 2003)10

Mallory v. Eyrich, 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991).....10

Marconi Wireless Tele. Co. v. United States, 320 U.S. 1 (1943).....10

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co., 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....19

McNulty v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc., 2009 WL 2168231 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2009).....10

Mktg. Displays, Inc. v. Traffix Devices, Inc., 971 F. Supp. 262 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....11

Pontius v. Delta Fin. Corp., 2007 WL 1496692 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2007)14

In re RBC Dain Rauscher Overtime Litig., 703 F. Supp. 2d 910 (D. Minn. 2010).....14

Reuss v. First Fin. Collection Co., 2009 WL 4828600 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 11, 2009).....11

Rodriguez v. Tenn. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund, 89 Fed. Appx. 949 (6th Cir. 2004).....10

Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros., 258 U.S. 82 (1922).....10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....12

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter, 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....10

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 541.2002, 13, 14

29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b)13, 14

29 U.S.C. § 259.....5, 16

69 Fed. Reg. 22145-46.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 9-11

Local Rule 7.1(h)10, 11

Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-1 *passim*

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999)12, 13

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 1558764 (Feb. 16, 2001).....12

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-31 *passim*
